

No. 13-415

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS LEE GOLDSTEIN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY, County Counsel
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
MORRIS G. HILL, Senior Deputy
Counsel of Record
1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355
San Diego, California 92101-2469
Telephone: (619) 531-4877
morris.hill@sdcounty.ca.gov
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
California State Association of Counties

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
<i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> SUBMIT THIS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. A CALIFORNIA DISTRICT ATTORNEY IS NOT A COUNTY POLICYMAKER IN PROSECUTORIAL MATTERS.....	3
II. COUNTIES SHOULD NOT BE LIABLE UNDER § 1983 FOR FAILURES OF STATE POLICYMAKERS	5
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S PERCEIVED “CALIFORNIA TREND” IS AT ODDS WITH STATE COURT INTERPRETA- TIONS OF CALIFORNIA LAW	11
IV. IN MOST STATES, PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ARE STATE (NOT COUN- TY) ACTORS IN MATTERS RELATED TO STATE PROSECUTIONS.....	14
V. A CALIFORNIA DISTRICT ATTORNEY SETS PROSECUTORIAL POLICIES ON BEHALF OF THE STATE	18
VI. THE STATE ALREADY COMPENSATES WRONGLY-CONVICTED PRISONERS....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
VII. NO MEANINGFUL DISTINCTION EXISTS BETWEEN THE FACTS OF THE PRESENT CASE AND THE FACTS UNDERLYING THE <i>PITTS</i> OPINION.....	23
VIII. THE OPINION ERRONEOUSLY RELIES ON AN IRRELEVANT CALIFORNIA STATUTE.....	24
IX. THE OPINION MISCHARACTERIZES THE CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S PROSECUTORIAL POWERS.....	24
X. THE OPINION ERRONEOUSLY ATTRIBUTES STATEWIDE ACTION TO COUNTIES.....	25
XI. THE OPINION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S REVERSAL OF THE EARLIER NINTH CIRCUIT OPINION IN THIS CASE	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arnold v. McClain</i> , 926 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Baez v. Hennessy</i> , 853 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	8
<i>Bethea v. Plusch</i> , 2011 WL 5967180 (D. Vt. 2011)	16
<i>Bishop Paiute Tribe v. County of Inyo</i> , 291 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2002), rev'd on other grounds by <i>Inyo County v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Cmty. of the Bishop Colony</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003).....	10
<i>Blazier v. Larson</i> , 2011 WL 776208 (D. Utah 2011)	17
<i>Board of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	19
<i>Boone v. Kentucky</i> , 72 Fed. Appx. 306 (6th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Botello v. Gammick</i> , 413 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005).....	9
<i>Byrd v. Chesterfield County</i> , 2007 WL 3046707 (D. S.C. 2007)	16
<i>Cady v. Arenac County</i> , 574 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Cheek v. Garrett</i> , 2011 WL 1085785 (D. Utah. 2011)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Chrissy F. by Medley v. Mississippi DPW</i> , 925 F.2d 844 (5th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	8
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 553 P.2d 40 (Ak. 1976)	16
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1350 (2011)	18
<i>County of Modoc v. Spencer & Raker</i> , 103 Cal. 498 (1894).....	7
<i>Cram v. Oregon</i> , 2010 WL 1062555 (D. Or. 2010)	16
<i>Doe v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 2006 WL 905361 (D. Conn. 2006)	14
<i>Emerson v. Cleveland</i> , 2011 WL 1103243 (D. N.D. 2011).....	16
<i>Esteves v. Brock</i> , 106 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Freeman v. Kincade</i> , 2006 WL 1236674 (W.D. Ark. 2000).....	14
<i>Gillette v. Delmore</i> , 979 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Gobel v. Maricopa County</i> , 867 F.2d 1201 (9th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Goldstein v. City of Long Beach</i> , 715 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldstein v. City of Long Beach</i> , 481 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2007)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gordon v. Maine</i> , 2008 WL 2433196 (D. Me. 2008)	15
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	19
<i>Harrington v. Willes</i> , 670 F. Supp.2d 958 (S.D. Iowa 2009)	15
<i>Harris v. Falls</i> , 920 F. Supp.2d 1247 (N.D. Ala. 2013)	14
<i>Hudson v. City of New Orleans</i> , 174 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Hyatt v. County of Passaic</i> , 340 Fed. Appx. 833 (3d Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	27
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985)	10
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	19
<i>Loveland v. Centinario</i> , 2010 WL 4103008 (E.D. Wis. 2010)	16
<i>Marsh v. County of San Diego</i> , 680 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Mathis v. Town of Waynesville, N.C.</i> , 2009 WL 6067335 (W.D. N.C. 2009)	16
<i>McGrath v. Gillis</i> , 44 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997)	11
<i>Miller v. City of Boston</i> , 297 F. Supp.2d 361 (D. Mass. 2003)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Minch v. California Highway Patrol</i> , 140 Cal.App.4th 895 (2006)	12
<i>Nielander v. Board of County Comm’rs of County of Republic, Kan.</i> , 582 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Owens v. Fulton County</i> , 877 F.2d 947 (11th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	18
<i>Peterson v. City of Long Beach</i> , 24 Cal.3d 238 (1979)	12
<i>Pitts v. County of Kern</i> , 17 Cal.4th 340 (1998).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Plumeau v. School Dist. No. 40 County of Yamhill</i> , 130 F.3d 432 (9th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Pusey v. City of Youngstown</i> , 11 F.3d 652 (6th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Ramsay v. McCormick</i> , 1999 WL 814366 (D. N.H. 1999)	15
<i>Range v. Brubaker</i> , 2008 WL 1818494 (N.D. Ind. 2008)	15
<i>Rivero v. Superior Court</i> , 54 Cal.App.4th 1048 (1997)	13
<i>Rodriguez v. Stevenson</i> , 243 F. Supp.2d 58 (D. Del. 2002)	14
<i>Romano v. Doe 1</i> , 2013 WL 1729226 (M.D. Fla. 2013)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rozek v. Topolnicki</i> , 865 F.2d 1154 (10th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Siler v. Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 175 (1909).....	9
<i>Sommer v. United States</i> , 713 F. Supp.2d 1191 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	27
<i>St. James v. City of Minneapolis, MN</i> , 2006 WL 2591016 (D. Minn. 2006).....	15
<i>Stagemeyer v. County of Dawson</i> , 192 F. Supp.2d 998 (D. Neb. 2002).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Porter v. District Court of First Judicial District</i> , 124 Mont. 249 (1950).....	16
<i>Strickland v. Carrol County Md.</i> , 2012 WL 401075 (D. Md. 2012).....	15
<i>Teats v. Johnson</i> , 2012 WL 4481449 (M.D. Tenn. 2012).....	16
<i>Tennison v. California Victim Comp. & Government Claims Bd.</i> , 152 Cal.App.4th 1164 (2007).....	3, 23
<i>Trantham v. Henry County Sheriff's Office</i> , 2011 WL 863498 (W.D. Va. 2011).....	16
<i>Trinkle v. California State Lottery</i> , 71 Cal.App.4th 1198 (1999).....	13
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 555 U.S. 335 (2009).....	21, 26
<i>Venegas v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 32 Cal.4th 820 (2004).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	13
<i>Wainwright v. Goode</i> , 464 U.S. 78 (1983)	9
<i>Whatcom County v. State</i> , 999 Wash. App. 137 (2000).....	17
<i>Whifield v. City of Pennsylvania</i> , 587 F. Supp.2d 657 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	16
<i>White v. Smith</i> , 2009 WL 3335967 (D. Neb. 2009)	17
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	14, 20
<i>Ysais v. Richardson</i> , 2008 WL 4861697 (D. N.M. 2008).....	15

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. XI	14, 20
-----------------------------	--------

STATUTES

California Evidence Code	
§ 669.1.....	12
California Government Code	
§ 815.2.....	20
§ 821.6.....	21
§ 825	20
§ 825(a)	22
§ 3073.....	2, 5
§ 25303.....	1, 2, 5
§ 26526.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

42 United States Code
§ 1983.....*passim*

OTHER

Cal. Const., Art. XI § 1(a)20
<http://counsel.lacounty.gov/oh.asp> (accessed on
October 25, 2013)24
